
- 1 -

CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL
CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD

CABINET: MONDAY, 21 MARCH 2016 at 2.00 PM

A Cabinet Meeting will be held in the Ferrier Hall - City Hall on at 2.00 pm

A G E N D A

Scrutiny Matters  

1  To receive the Community and Adult Services Scrutiny Committee report 
entitled "How to reduce Crime and Disorder in the Night Time Economy in a time 
of Austerity"  (Pages 1 - 86)

Leader  

2  Wales Audit Office Corporate Assessment Follow On Report - Statement of 
Action  (Pages 87 - 108)

3  Cardiff Capital Region City Deal  (Pages 109 - 138)

Education  

4  Creative Education Partnership  (Pages 139 - 144)

5  School Catchment Areas  (Pages 145 - 300)

6  School Organisation Planning: The provision of additional English-medium and 
Welsh-medium primary school provision in the Adamsdown and Splott Wards.  
(Pages 301 - 530)

Transport, Planning & Sustainability  

7  Cardiff Central Transport Interchange  (Pages 531 - 544)

PAUL ORDERS
Chief Executive



This page is intentionally left blank



A Report of the: 

Community and Adult Services Scrutiny 
Committee

How to reduce Crime and 
Disorder in the Night Time 

Economy in a time of austerity 

March 2016 

The City and County of Cardiff 

Item 1

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



 

 

CONTENTS 

 
CONTENTS ..................................................................................................... 2 

CHAIR’S FOREWORD .................................................................................... 3 

TERMS OF REFERENCE ............................................................................... 4 

HEADLINE FINDINGS .................................................................................... 5 

KEY FINDINGS ............................................................................................... 6 

RECOMMENDATIONS ................................................................................. 12 

CORE ISSUES ................................................................
[...]
ve management of current and future demand 
with vastly reduced resources. In doing so, it sought to address issues 
identified by the Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA)-led 
Corporate Peer Review and anticipated many of the observations of the 
Wales Audit Office’s Corporate Assessment. 

 
9. As a result, the Wales Audit Office report of September 2014 made one 

proposal for improvement:  
 

“The Council ensures the implementation of its Organisation 
Development Plan resolves the range of issues identified in this 
assessment”. 

 
The report also committed the Wales Audit Office to carry out a follow-up 
visit in 2015 to determine whether the issues identified in the Corporate 
Assessment report had been satisfactorily resolved. 

 
10. In July 2015, the Council’s Organisational Development Programme was 

re-orientated to focus on a smaller number of priorities, and to ensure 
that the Council's transition to new ways of working proceeded at pace. It 
was also framed as the central component of the ‘Make the Difference’ 
staff engagement campaign to secure staff ownership of the drive to 
improve the organisation. 

 
11. A follow-on visit to assess progress was undertaken by the Wales Audit 

Office in September 2015. In addition, two ‘tracer reviews’ were 
undertaken prior to the visit, which examined the decision making 
processes in relation to revisions to the Council’s leisure services and its 
progress in taking forward alternative delivery models, and to revisions to 
the Council’s waste strategy and associated arrangements. Page 88



Page 3 of 7 

 
12. The Wales Audit Office published its Corporate Assessment Follow On 

report on 26 February 2016. The report was received formally by the 
Cabinet on the 10 March 2016 and was considered by the Council’s 
Policy Review and Performance Scrutiny Committee on 8 March 2016. It 
is also due to be considered by the Council’s Audit Committee on 22 
March 2016. 

 
Issues 
 
Report Findings 
 
13. The
[...]
 DEAL  
 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTVE 

AGENDA ITEM: 3   
 
 
PORTFOLIO: LEADER (ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & PARTNERSHIPS) 
 
Reason for this Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to update Cabinet on the progress of the 

City Deal with the recent signing of a “Heads of Terms” document that 
outlines the principles for the detailed development of the deal. 
 

2. The document was signed by local authority Leaders, Welsh Government 
Ministers and UK Government Ministers, on the 15 March, with a 
commitment to full implementation of the deal subject to appropriate 
approvals from participating Councils.  

 
3. The Heads of Terms outlined in high level terms the financial aspects of 

the City Deal as well as other arrangements with regard to governance 
and scope. The detailed development of the deal will be the subject of 
further reports to the Cabinet and Council.  

 
Background 
 
4. Following the Glasgow announcement in the summer of 2014 it was clear 

that there was an opportunity for devolved nations to develop City Deals. 
The Council subsequently engaged with Glasgow and other members of 
the UK Core Cities network to discuss how Cardiff could explore the 
potential for its own City Deal. This in turn led to initial discussions with 
the UK Government to discuss proposals for developing a Cardiff City 
Deal.   

 
5. As a result of these initial discussions the Council engaged Specialist 

Advisors to explore the potential to develop a proposition for Cardiff. As 
part of this work it was identified that there was a particular opportunity 
available to work with partners across the Cardiff Capital Region to 
develop a City Deal proposal based upon the city-region boundary that 
would provide a greater size and scope for the proposed City Deal. 

 
6. On 18 March 2015 the Chancellor of the Exchequer announced in his 

Budget Statement that: ‘We’re giving more power to Wales. We’re 
working on a Cardiff City Deal’. The announcement effectively moved the 


[...]
d to evaluate the economic 
benefits and economic impact of the investments made under the 
scheme, including whether the projects have been delivered on time and 
to budget. This assessment will be funded by the Cardiff Capital Region, 
but agreed at the outset with the UK Government. The next five year 
tranche of funding will be unlocked if the UK and Welsh Governments are 
satisfied that the independent assessment shows the investments to 
have met key objectives and contributed to national growth.  

 
34. In a scenario where a future Investment Fund Gateway is not achieved, 

leading to any reduction or cessation of City Deal grant, then it will be the 
responsibility of individual local authorities within the Cardiff Capital 
Region to manage the financial impact of this within their local authority 
budget, utilising reserves or surpluses as required.  

 
35. To support borrowing costs, as well as to provide appropriate 

incentivisation and resource for greater regional collaboration, the Welsh 
Government has agreed to explore with the Cardiff Capital Region: 

 
• the devolution of business rate income above an agreed growth 

baseline to provide funding for the City Deal programme; 
• providing the ability to levy an infrastructure supplement; 
• creating the option for the local authorities to use alternative 

finance sources; and 
• removing conditions around some specific Welsh Government 

grants, to allow funding to be pooled at the regional level in areas 
such as school support and interventions that seek to address 
poverty. 

 
Next Steps 
 
36. Further work will need to be undertaken over forthcoming months to 

develop a comprehensive City Deal Agreement that will provide detail on 
how the Deal will operate and set out the steps for implementation. This 
will be subject to the agreement of each participating Council. 
 

37. As part of these more detailed discussions there will be a need to ensure 
that governance arrangements that are put 
[...]
re the Council to have due 
regard to the need to (1) eliminate unlawful discrimination, (2) advance 
equality of opportunity and (3) foster good relations on the basis of 
‘protected characteristics’. The ‘Protected characteristics’ are: Age, 
Gender reassignment, Sex, Race – including ethnic or national origin, 
colour or nationality, Disability, Pregnancy and maternity, Marriage and 
civil partnership, Sexual orientation and Religion or belief – including lack 
of belief. 

 
64. All decisions taken by or on behalf of the Authority must: 
 

• Be within the legal powers of the Authority and of the body or person 
exercising powers on behalf of the Authority. 

• Comply with any procedural requirement imposed by law. 
• Be undertaken in accordance with procedural requirements imposed 

by the Authority e.g. Authority procedure rules. 
• Be fully and properly informed. 
• Be properly motivated (i.e. for an appropriate, good and relevant 

reason). 
Page 119



Page 12 of 12 

• Be taken having regard to the Authority’s fiduciary duty to its tax 
payers as elected members are trustees of the public interest and of 
its statutory purposes for which public powers are conferred on them. 
This general duty requires the Authority to act prudently and in good 
faith in the interests of those to whom the duty is owed. 

• Otherwise be reasonable and proper in all the circumstances.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to:  
 
1) note the content of the report and the City Deal document, which is 

attached as Appendix A to the report;  
 
2) agree to receive further update reports as the detail of the City Deal is 

further developed; 
 
3) recommend to Council that the report be noted and authority be 

delegated to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council, the Corporate Director Resources and Monitoring Officer to 
conclude any interim arrangements necessary to facilitate the 
development of the final City Deal (including without limitation to the 
generality of the foregoing appointment of external consultants and any 
interim appointments that may be required), provided the requisite 
budget provision is available. 

 
 
PAUL ORDERS 
Chief Executive 
18 March 2016 
 
 
The following Appendix is attached: 
 
Appendix A: Cardiff Capital Region City Deal 
 

Page 120



 
 

 

Cardiff Capital Region 

City Deal 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

  

 

 

 
 

  

Page 121

http://www.bing.com/images/search?q=logo+blaenau+gwent+county+borough+council&view=detailv2&&id=F0FC0DBBF19998AC611670FAEA9A0E0C7268AEEC&selectedIndex=0&ccid=O4ojzzFL&simid=608030446472792762&thid=OIP.M3b8a23cf314b185073247f68bc8253c7o0
http://www.bing.com/images/search?q=logo+Bridgend+County+Borough+Council&view=detailv2&&id=E772A11BC53BF0092EC4BC7C5AB1B69775D8165C&selectedIndex=0&ccid=U3tAsbc1&simid=607996275714558141&thid=OIP.M537b40b1b7355e8ac09a16ff6a47bd71H0
http://www.bing.com/images/search?q=logo+Caerphilly+County+Borough+Council&view=detailv2&&id=6322E0C7EBA72A2612F15CF1069160CE9139C2EE&selectedIndex=8&ccid=ik2FnU4w&simid=607990975726027206&thid=OIP.M8a4d859d4e30603cd61dc98e808606c1o0
http://www.bing.com/images/search?q=logo+Merthyr+Tydfil+County+Borough+Council&view=detailv2&&id=66B8545F086184F4A2D6CA2B0398FC3F762EF01C&selectedIndex=0&ccid=z3r6PhiK&simid=608042386480435156&thid=OIP.Mcf7afa3e188adc92c062534d49e9c521o0
http://www.bing.com/images/search?q=logo+Monmouthshire+County+Council&view=detailv2&&id=E6865D27E1162A8C25AED3DBCC8977C98BECA457&selectedIndex=3&ccid=YxKMsdy/&simid=608003564274061011&thid=OIP.M63128cb1dcbf635b0e72a972aab23d86o0
http://www.bing.com/images/search?q=logo+Newport+City+Council&view=detailv2&&id=1D49C0B5E9B33FDBBADB35F012DDC10DF73ED6FD&selectedIndex=4&ccid=1C3/WNK4&simid=608053437432923379&thid=OIP.Md42dff58d2b86a3961a712daf9017bb0o0
http://www.bing.com/images/search?q=logo+Rhondda+Cynon+Taff+County+Borough+Council&view=detailv2&&id=618E9250869564858FB99B28844FE4101BAD4997&selectedIndex=1&ccid=
[...]
artnership arrangements as 

detailed in this report.  
 

2. Authorise the Director of Education and Lifelong Learning in consultation 
with the Interim Monitoring Officer to finalise the partnership 
arrangements including agreement of any terms of such partnership, 
members of the partnership and all ancillary matters. 

 
 
Nick Batchelar 
Director 
15 March 2016 
 
The following appendix is attached:  
 
Appendix 1 - Draft Partnership Agreement 
 
 

Page 142



 

 

Appendix 1 
 

PARTNERIAETH ADDYSG GREADIGOL: CAERDYDD 
CREATIVE EDUCATION PARTNERSHIP: CARDIFF 

 
 

Partnership Agreement 
 
 

The Partnership aims to enthuse and inspire young people, 
supporting their educational achievement through rich and 

meaningful engagement with the creative economy. 
 
It will: 
 

• Put creativity at the heart of learning, developing problem solving, 
tenacity, resilience and innovation. Promoting creativity through links with 
the school and creative economy. 
 

• Broaden horizons so all young people have the opportunity to fully 
engage in the cultural, social and economic life of Cardiff. 
 

• Ensure business and cultural activity fully reflects the changing face of 
Wales. 
 

Young People will be inspired by opportunities designed to foster their creativity 
and develop their skills to be resilient, innovative and problem solving learners. 
Communities will be empowered through meaningful projects and activities with 
employers and partners in the creative sector.  
 
The City will be enhanced by a dynamic, creative economy underpinned by a 
vibrant education system. 
 
Partners seek to develop a model which could be extended beyond Cardiff to 
the city region and wider across Wales. 
 
[Signed/Organisational Logos] 
 
  

Page 143



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 33 

CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL  
CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD 
 
CABINET MEETING: 21 MARCH 2016 

 
 
SCHOOL ORGANISATION PLANNING: SCHOOLS CATCHMENT 
AREA CONSULTATION 
 
REPORT OF DIR
[...]
uncil’s transport policy for school 
children can be viewed on the Council’s website (www.cardiff.gov.uk). 

 
Statutory Screening Tool/Equality Impact Assessment 

 
204. The Statutory Screening Tool has been completed and includes the 

Equality Impact Assessment for the English medium School proposal as 
at Appendix 3. The Equality Impact Assessment for the Welsh Medium 
school proposals is included as at Appendix 4.  It has been concluded 
that there would be no adverse impact on a particular group in society 
with either proposal. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 

 
1. authorise Officers to carry out a review of options for secondary 

provision in the area concerned, in order to better match supply and 
demand and to secure consistently high standards of education 
provision. 

 
2. not proceed currently with changes to the English-medium high school 

catchments of Fitzalan High School and Cantonian High School and 
associated English-medium primary school catchment areas. 

 
3. approve the proposed changes to the Welsh-medium high school 

catchment areas of Ysgol Plasmawr and Ysgol Glan Taf through 
transfer of Ysgol Pencae catchment from Ysgol Plasmawr to Ysgol Glan 
Taf catchment to take effect from September 2017. 

 
NICK BATCHELAR 
Director 
15 March 2016 
 

Page 176

http://www.cardiff.gov.uk/


Page 33 of 33 

The following appendices are attached  
 
Appendix 1 – Catchment area map detailing the proposed catchment areas that 
would be implemented in September 2017 (English-medium).  
 
Appendix 2 – Catchment area map detailing the proposed catchment areas that 
would be implemented in September 2017 (Welsh-medium) 
 
Appendix 3 – Statutory Screening tool English-medium Catchment Changes 
 
Appendix 4 - Statutory Screening tool Welsh-medium Catchment Changes 
 
Appendix 5 – Formal responses English-medium Catchment Changes 
 
Appendix 6 – Formal responses Welsh-medium Catchment Changes 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 177



This copy is pr
[...]
iew to making the facilities  accessible to the community thereby 
providing a greater offer to the residents in the local area to include access 
to the multi-use games area and any pitch provision.  

 
Welsh Language Impact 

 
113. It is anticipated that there will be a positive impact on the Welsh Language 

as a result of these proposals. This proposal seeks to increase the number 
of Welsh-medium primary school places available for the area. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
1. approve the proposals as set out in paragraph 1 without modification 
 

Page 317



Page 18 of 18 

2. authorise officers to take the appropriate actions to implement the proposals 
as set out in paragraph 1. 

 
3. authorise officers to publish a summary of the statutory objections and the 

Authority’s response to those objections (referred to as the “Objection 
Report”) within 7 days of the determination of the proposal; 

 
4. authorise officers to publish the decision within 7 days of determination of 

the proposal. 
 
5. delegate the approval, only following the respective grant approvals by 

Welsh Government, of any necessary contracts to the Director of Education 
and Lifelong Learning in consultation with the Corporate Director Resources 
& Section 151 Officer, Interim Monitoring Officer and the Cabinet Members 
for Corporate Services & Performance and Education. 

 
 
Nick Batchelar 
Director 
15 March 2016 
 
The following appendices are attached:  
 
Appendix 1- Cabinet Report of 10 December 2015, School Organisation 

Proposals: The Provision of English-medium and Welsh-
medium Primary School Places in the Adamsdown and 
Splott Wards. 
 

Appendix 2- Consultation Document October/November 15 and 
Statutory Notice 
 

Appendix 3- Sample of large UK primary schools in the UK 
 

Appendix 4- Summary of Estyn findings for Moorland Primary School 
and Ysgol Glan Morfa 
 

Appendix 5- Statutory Screening Tool including Equality Impact 
Assessment and S
[...]
tandards? 
 
 

3 

Key question 7: How efficient are leaders and 
managers in using resources? 

2 

Recommendations  
R1 continue to sustain and raise 

standards across the 
curriculum and address the few 
shortcomings noted 

R2 formalise the opportunities for 
pupils to express their views 
about the school and offer 
improvements 

R3 ensure consistency in the 
standard of reports to parents 

R4 continue to develop strategic 
management procedures as 
the school grows 

R5 formalise the self-evaluation 
procedure ensuring that it 
underpins all the school’s work 

Page 502



and ensuring that there is a 
definite link with the school 
improvement plan 

Welsh Government Support Category Amber 
*Pupils achieving the expected outome in the FP 
areas of learning (2014) 

88.9% 

*Pupils achieving the expected level in the core 
subjects at KS2 (2014) 

76.9% 

*Attendance (2014) 93.9% 
 

Page 503



Appendix 5 

Page 504



Page 505



Page 506



Page 507



Page 508



Page 509



Page 510



Page 511



Page 512



Page 513



Page 514



Page 515



Page 516



Page 517



Page 518



Page 519



Page 520



Page 521



Page 522



Page 523



Page 524



Page 525



Page 526



Page 527



Page 528



Page 529



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 6 

CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL  
CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD 
 
CABINET MEETING: 21 MARCH 2016 

 
 
CARDIFF CENTRAL TRANSPORT INTERCHANGE 
 
REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
AGENDA  

ITEM: 7    
 
  
PORTFOLIO: TRANSPORT, PLANNING AND SUSTAINABILITY 
(COUNCILLOR RAMESH PATEL) 
 

Appendices 1-3 of this report are exempt from publication because they 
contain information of the kind described in paragraphs 14 and 21 of parts 

4 and 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Reason for this Report 
 
1. To provide Cabinet with a further update on the Central Transport 

Interchange project and to seek to progress to the next stage of the 
project pending a more detailed report to Cabinet in May regarding the 
commercial options for funding and carrying out the development works. 

 
2. To authorise the completion of a Pre Planning Agreement upon the terms 

set out in this report. 
 

Background 
 
3. On the 3 December 2015 a report was presented to Cabinet to provide 

an update on the Central Square regeneration scheme and to outline 
proposals for the delivery of the new Central Transport Interchange 
building, including an indicative construction programme and estimated 
costs for the bus station element. The report gave delegated powers to 
officers to consider detailed funding options and to come back to Cabinet 
with a final recommendation once the developer had submitted its 
proposals to the Council. 
 

4. Since December significant progress has been made on both the 
broader Central Square regeneration scheme and on preparing for the 
delivery of the Central Transport Interchange building.  In terms of 
Central Square, Building No1 has now been completed and will be 
occupied from 14th March 2016. The construction of the BBC HQ 
building has progressed. The site is currently being excavated to prepare 
for the construction of the sub-structure and the accommodation of 
underground parking. The developer has now secured significant interest 
in Building No2 and as such has commissioned Foster & Partners to 

 

Page 531

Agenda Item 7



Page 2 of 6 

prepare detailed designs to enable the discharge of reserved matters 
which will be submitted in March.  A contractor has also been appointed 
with a view to progressing the development at the same time as the 
delivery of the BBC HQ.  Design works on the public realm scheme have 
also progressed and it is intended that the Council will enter into a fixed 
price contract with the developer for the delivery of the public realm 
scheme, details of which will also be reported to Cabinet in May. 

 
5. In terms of the Interchange building, since December, significant 

progress and investm
[...]



Page 3 of 6 

Issues 
 
6. The programme for construction of the new Central Transport 

Interchange is dictated by the termination of the existing Marland House 
tenancies, demolition of Marland House and the Wood Street NCP Car 
Park and completion of detailed design works to enable submission of a 
detailed planning application. Together these represent a major pre-
development cost. 
 

7. The next step in the process for the delivery of the Central Transport 
Interchange is for the Council to enter into a Pre Planning Agreement 
with the developer in advance of agreeing a heads of terms funding 
package. A report on options for funding the development will be 
presented to Cabinet in May.  Confidential Appendix 1 summarises the 
key information that is being compiled to enable a decision in May. 

 
Pre Planning Agreement 
 
8. The developer of Central Square holds an option to take a lease of the 

Marland House site and is prepared to pre-fund the design, planning, 
tenancy and demolition costs which need to be progressed prior to final 
approval of the main funding package for the Interchange. This will keep 
the project on programme. However the developer is at risk in incurring 
these costs in advance of the Council formally agreeing to the funding 
package. Accordingly, the developer has offered the Council the 
opportunity to enter into a Pre Planning Agreement whereby the 
developer will deal with the tenant, design, planning and demolition 
issues. Those costs will form part of the development appraisal which is 
due for approval in May. The Pre Planning Agreement commits the 
Council to underwrite certain agreed costs to enable work on the full 
planning application to be progressed in advance of agreeing the funding 
package. The terms of the Pre Planning Agreement are set out in 
confidential Appendix 2 and are subject to the specified maximum figure.  
  

9. In order to mitigate the risk to the Council of entering into a Pre Planning 
Agreement
[...]
anting and taking 
of commercial leases, and upon the viable level of Section 106 
contributions. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Cabinet is recommended to delegate authority to the Director of Economic 
Development, in consultation with the Leader of the Council, the Cabinet 
Member for Corporate Services and Performance, the Cabinet Member for 
Transport, Planning and Sustainability, the Corporate Director Resources and 
the Interim Monitoring Officer to settle the terms of a phased Pre-Planning 
Agreement in accordance with paragraph 9 of this report and the proposal set 
out in Appendices 1 and 2 with a view to preserving the indicative timetable for 
the new Interchange building in advance of the recommendation to Cabinet in 
May 2016 regarding the funding package. 
 
 
Neil Hanratty 
Director 
15 March 2016 
 
The following appendices are attached: 
 
Appendix 1: (Confidential) Summary of the Proposed Pre-planning Agreement 
for the new Transport Interchange  
 
Appendix 2: (Confidential) Pre Planning Indicative Costs and Proposed 
Phased Cost Cap 
 
Appendix 3:  (Confidential) Financial Implications 
 
 

Page 536



Document is Restricted

Page 537

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14, 21 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 To receive the Community and Adult Services Scrutiny Committee report entitled "How to reduce Crime and Disorder in the Night Time Economy in a time of Austerity"
	2 Wales Audit Office Corporate Assessment Follow On Report - Statement of Action
	CAB 21 March 2016 - WAO
	CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD

	CAB 21 March 2016 - WAO - App 1

	3 Cardiff Capital Region City Deal
	CAB 21 March 2016 - City Deal
	CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD

	CAB 21 March 2016 - City Deal Appendix A

	4 Creative Education Partnership
	CAB 21 March 2016 - Creative Education
	CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD

	CAB 21 March 2016 - Creative Education - Appendix 1

	5 School Catchment Areas
	CAB 21 March 2016 - Catchment
	CYNGOR

Minutes of the meeting


CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD
       
MINUTES

CABINET MEETING:  21 MARCH 2016

Cabinet Members Present: Councillor Phil Bale (Chair) 
Councillor Sue Lent 
Councillor Peter Bradbury
Councillor Dan De’Ath 
Councillor Bob Derbyshire 
Councillor Graham Hinchey 
Councillor Susan Elsmore 
Councillor Sarah Merry
Councillor Ramesh Patel 

Observers: Councillor Dianne Rees
Councillor Neil McEvoy
Councillor Elizabeth Clark

Officers: Paul Orders, Chief Executive
Christine Salter, Section 151 Officer
Marie Rosenthal, Monitoring Officer 
Claire Deguara, Cabinet Office

Apologies: Councillor Judith Woodman

114 TO RECEIVE THE COMMUNITY AND ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE REPORT ENTITLED "HOW TO REDUCE CRIME AND 
DISORDER IN THE NIGHT TIME ECONOMY IN A TIME OF AUSTERITY" 

Cabinet received the report entitled “How to reduce Crime and Disorder in the Night 
Time Economy in a Time of Austerity”.

The report contained 26 key findings and 15 recommendations.

RESOLVED: that the report be received and responded to by June 2016.

115 WALES AUDIT OFFICE CORPORATE ASSESSMENT FOLLOW ON 
REPORT - STATEMENT OF ACTION 

Cabinet considered a report and Statement of Action in response to the Wales Audit 
Office Corporate Assessment Follow On report.



The Wales Audit Corporate Assessment Follow On report was formally received at 
the Cabinet meeting on 10 March 2016 and was considered at the Council’s Policy 
Review and Performance Scrutiny Committee on 8 March.

The action plan outlines the Council’s proposals in response to the fourteen specific 
proposals for improvement and the one statutory recommendation identified by the 
Wales Audit Office. 

RESOLVED: that the Statement of Action in response to the recommendations made 
in the Wales Audit Office Corporate Assessment Follow On report be approved.

116 CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CITY DEAL 

In considering this item The Leader has ruled that by reason of special 
circumstances, that this item should be considered at this meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Whilst this item was published on the Agenda the Report was only finalised 
on Friday and is urgent for decision at this meeting.  The reasons for urgency are as 
follows:

 The reason for this report emanates from the presentation of the City Deal 
document on Tuesday 15th March. The final document was not available for 
publication until this point, and represented discussions that had been taking 
place up until the time that the document was finalised. 

 In anticipation of the document being signed it had been agreed that an item 
would be place on the Economy and Culture Scrutiny Committee of 17th March 
2016. 

 The authority being required are not substantive authorisations in that  much 
could be done without specific Cabinet approvals but it is appropriate having 
regard to the potential importance of such an arrangement (including the 
substantial rewards which may be achieved but also the risks associated) that 
the decision to proceed should be considered at Cabinet level.

Cabinet received a report detailing the progress of the City Deal in relation to the 
signing of the “Heads of Terms” document which outlines the principles for the 
detailed development of the deal.   

The document was signed by local authority Leaders, Welsh Government Ministers 
and UK Government Ministers on 15 March 2016, with a commitment to full 
implementation of the deal.

Cabinet noted that further work will take place over coming months to develop a 
comprehensive City Deal Agreement that will provide detail on how the Deal will 
operate and set out the steps for implementation.

RESOLVED: that 

1) the content of the report and the City Deal document, which is attached as 
Appendix A to the report be noted; 

2) further update reports be received as the detail of the City Deal is further 
developed;



3) Council be recommended to note the report and delegate authority to the 
Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader of the Council, the Corporate 
Director Resources and Monitoring Officer to conclude any interim 
arrangements necessary to facilitate the development of the final City Deal 
(including without limitation to the generality of the foregoing appointment of 
external consultants and any interim appointments that may be required), 
provided the requisite budget provision is available.

117 CREATIVE EDUCATION PARTNERSHIP 

Cabinet considered a report outlining the intention to establish a partnership between 
Cardiff schools and the creative and cultural sector of the city with the aim of 
enriching the curriculum and learning. 

It was noted that the new High School in the West had been identified as a 
“pathfinder school” to pilot the model.

RESOLVED: that

1. the setting up of partnership arrangements as detailed in the report be 
approved in principle.  

2. the Director of Education and Lifelong Learning in consultation with the Interim 
Monitoring Officer be authorised to finalise the partnership arrangements 
including agreement of any terms of such partnership, members of the 
partnership and all ancillary matters.

118 SCHOOL CATCHMENT AREAS 

Councillor Susan Elsmore and Councillor Ramesh Patel declared a personal 
interest in this item and left the meeting for the duration of the item. 

Cabinet considered a report outlining the responses received following consultation 
on catchment area arrangements relating to English-medium and Welsh-medium 
primary and secondary school provision.  The changes aim to achieve balance 
between supply and demand for school places.  

RESOLVED: that

1. Officers be authorised to carry out a review of options for secondary 
provision in the area concerned, in order to better match supply and demand 
and to secure consistently high standards of education provision.

2. changes to the English-medium high school catchments of Fitzalan High 
School and Cantonian High School and associated English-medium primary 
school catchment areas would not proceed currently.



3. the proposed changes to the Welsh-medium high school catchment areas of 
Ysgol Plasmawr and Ysgol Glan Taf through transfer of Ysgol Pencae 
catchment from Ysgol Plasmawr to Ysgol Glan Taf catchment to take effect 
from September 2017 be approved.

119 SCHOOL ORGANISATION PLANNING: THE PROVISION OF ADDITIONAL 
ENGLISH-MEDIUM AND WELSH-MEDIUM PRIMARY SCHOOL PROVISION 
IN THE ADAMSDOWN AND SPLOTT WARDS. 

Cabinet received a report outlining the objections received to the published statutory 
notices regarding the provision of English-medium and Welsh-medium primary 
school places in Adamdsown and Splott wards.  

The report seeks to address the shortfall of English-medium and Welsh-medium 
primary school places in Adamsdown and Splott and outlined the Council’s response 
to the three objections received

RESOLVED that 

1. the proposals as set out in paragraph 1 be approved without modification 

2. officers be authorised to take the appropriate actions to implement the 
proposals as set out in paragraph 1.

3. officers be authorised to publish a summary of the statutory objections and the 
Authority’s response to those objections (referred to as the “Objection Report”) 
within 7 days of the determination of the proposal;

4. officers be authorised to publish the decision within 7 days of determination of 
the proposal.

5. approval be delegated, only following the respective grant approvals by Welsh 
Government, of any necessary contracts to the Director of Education and 
Lifelong Learning in consultation with the Corporate Director Resources & 
Section 151 Officer, Interim Monitoring Officer and the Cabinet Members for 
Corporate Services & Performance and Education.

120 CARDIFF CENTRAL TRANSPORT INTERCHANGE 

Appendices 1-3 of this report are exempt from publication because they 
contain information of the kind described in paragraphs 14 and 21 of parts 4 
and 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

Cabinet received a report providing an update on the Central Transport Interchange 
Project.  It was noted that since the report to Cabinet on 3 December 2016 significant 
progress had been made on both the broader Central Square regeneration scheme 
and on preparing for the delivery of the Central Transport Interchange building.



It was noted that the next step in the process for the delivery of the Central Transport 
Interchange was to enter into a Pre Planning Agreement with the developer in 
advance of agreeing a heads of terms funding package.

RESOLVED that authority be delegated to the Director of Economic Development, in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, the Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Services and Performance, the Cabinet Member for Transport, Planning and 
Sustainability, the Corporate Director Resources and the Interim Monitoring Officer to 
settle the terms of a phased Pre-Planning Agreement in accordance with paragraph 9 
of this report and the proposal set out in Appendices 1 and 2 with a view to 
preserving the indicative timetable for the new Interchange building in advance of the 
recommendation to Cabinet in May 2016 regarding the funding package.


